

No. 20-1931

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---



PRIORITIES USA, RISE, INC., AND  
THE DETROIT/DOWNRIVER CHAPTER OF THE A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE ,

*Plaintiffs—Appellees,*

v.

DANA NESSEL,

*Defendant—Appellant,*

and

THE MICHIGAN SENATE, THE MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, THE  
MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY, AND THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

*Intervenor-Defendants—Appellants,*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan in  
Case No. 4:19-cv-13341 (Dawkins Davis, J.)

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE MICHIGAN SENATE AND  
MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

---

Oral Argument Requested

Patrick G. Seyferth  
BUSH SEYFERTH PLLC  
100 W. Big Beaver Rd., Ste. 400  
Troy, MI 48084  
(248) 822-7800  
seyferth@bsplaw.com

Michael R. Williams  
Frankie A. Dame  
BUSH SEYFERTH PLLC  
151 S. Rose St., Suite 707  
Kalamazoo, MI 49007  
(269) 820-4100  
williams@bsplaw.com

*Attorneys for the Michigan Senate and the Michigan House of Representatives*

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. The motions panel has already decided many of these issues.....	1
II. The Legislature has standing.....	2
A. The Legislature may represent the State’s interest here.....	3
B. The Legislature may represent its own unique interests here. ....	8
III. The Court should vacate the preliminary injunction.....	13
A. Priorities cannot show a likelihood of success on the merits.....	13
1. FECA doesn’t preempt the voter-transportation ban. ....	13
2. The voter-transportation ban is an anti-fraud measure. ....	14
3. The Court may not affirm on alternative bases.....	22
B. Priorities doesn’t show irreparable harm.....	24
C. The balance of harms favors the Legislature.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Brady</i> , 944 F.2d 1543 (10th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 787 F.2d 875 (3rd Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	31
<i>Appalachian States Low-Level Radioactive Waste Comm’n v. Pena</i> , 126 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	31
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	32
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	32
<i>Dewald v. Wriggelsworth</i> , 748 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2014).....	21, 28
<i>Dykema v. Story &amp; Clark Piano Co.</i> , 190 N.W. 638 (Mich. 1922).....	29
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	26
<i>First Golden Bancorporation v. Weiszmann</i> , 942 F.2d 726 (10th Cir. 1991).....	26

*Hammel v. Speaker of House of Representatives*,  
 825 N.W.2d 616 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012) ..... 20

*In re Benny*,  
 812 F.2d 1133 (9th Cir 1987)..... 19

*In re Lang*,  
 600 N.W.2d 646 (1999) ..... 24

*In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.*,  
 976 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 9

*Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger*,  
 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 32

*INS v. Chadha*,  
 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 18

*Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.*,  
 793 F. Supp. 2d 825 (N.D. Tex. 2011) ..... 21

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 27

*John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust and Sav. Bank*,  
 510 U.S. 86 (1993)..... 22

*Karcher v. May*,  
 484 U.S. 72 (1987)..... 12, 18

*League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Sec’y of State*,  
 957 N.W.2d 731 (Mich. 2020)..... *passim*

*League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Secretary of State*,  
 948 N.W.2d 70 (Mich. 2020)..... 17

*Loc. Div. 589, Amalgamated Transit Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. Com. of Mass.*,  
 666 F.2d 618 (1st Cir. 1981)..... 29

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10

*Macy v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship*,  
 897 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 9

*Malloy v. Eichler*,  
 860 F.2d 1179 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 29

*Matter of Jaques*,  
 281 N.W.2d 469 (Mich. 1979)..... 26

*Mays v. LaRose*,  
 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 31

*Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett*,  
 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 33

*Mich. All. for Retired Americans v. Sec’y of State*,  
 \_\_\_ N.W.2d \_\_\_, 2020 WL 6122745..... 13, 14, 17, 18

*Ne Ohio Coalition for Homeless & Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1199 v. Blackwell*,  
 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 18

*Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed’n of State v. Husted*,  
 814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 32

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n*,  
 436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... 26

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. F.E.R.C.*,  
 44 F. App’x 170 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 24

*Powell v. McCormack*,  
 395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... 18

*Priorities USA v. Benson*,  
 448 F. Supp. 3d 755 (E.D. Mich. 2020)..... 17

*Priorities USA v. Nessel*,  
 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

*Rake v. Wade*,  
 508 U.S. 464 (1993)..... 22

*Schmier v. Justs. of the Cal. Supreme Ct.*,  
 2009 WL 2246205 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2009)..... 15

*Semler v. Ore. State Bd. of Dental Examiners*,  
 294 U.S. 608 (1935)..... 23

*Tenn. Gen. Assembly v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
 931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 12

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 32

*United States v. Carman*,  
 577 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 24

*United States v. Marshall*,  
 736 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 26

*United States v. Robel*,  
 389 U.S. 258 (1967)..... 26

*United States v. Windsor*,  
 570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 14

*Ussery v. Louisiana*,  
 150 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 29

*Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) ..... 11

*Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen*,  
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 32

*Wallace v. FedEx Corp.*,  
 764 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 9

*Wilson v. Williams*,  
 961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 9

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 15  
 Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 14.28–29, 14.101..... 11  
 Mich. Const. art 2, § 4..... 18  
 Mich. Const. art. 4, § 16..... 20  
 Va. Code § 2.2–507..... 11

**Regulations**

11 C.F.R. § 108.7 ..... 22, 23, 28, 29  
 11 C.F.R. § 114.3 ..... 22  
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4..... 22

**Other Authorities**

2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 45:12 (7th ed.) ..... 24, 25  
 Rutter Group Prac. Guide Fed. Civ. Pro. Before Trial Ch. 13-D ..... 15
